OP \$65.00 1844239

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM688098

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RELX Inc.		06/04/2019	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PCLaw Time Matters LLC	
Street Address:	3 2nd Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 802	
City:	Jersey City	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07310	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1844239	TIME MATTERS	
Registration Number:	3003252	BILLING MATTERS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122093044

Email: rclarida@reitlerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Robert Clarida **Address Line 1:** 885 THIRD AVE.

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Clarida
SIGNATURE:	/robert clarida/
DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=RELX to PCLAW Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=RELX to PCLAW Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007494 FRAME: 0618 source=RELX to PCLAW Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=RELX to PCLAW Trademark Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007494 FRAME: 0619 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") dated this 4th day of June, 2019, between RELX Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and PCLaw Time Matters LLC, f/k/a LexisNexis Delaware LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>") (each, a "<u>Party</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Parties</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant and subject to that certain Contribution Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2019, among Assignor, LEAP Group Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Assignee, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual promises set forth hereinafter and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intent to be legally bound, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications and all renewals therefor, common law trademarks, service marks, trade names, business names, brand names, trade styles, designs, design registrations, logos, slogans, trade dress and other indicia of origin identified in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including: (i) all goodwill associated with the Trademarks, (ii) Assignor's rights of enforcement and the rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements, unfair competition, passing off or other conflicts relating to the Trademarks, including the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages, (iii) Assignor's rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Trademarks and (iv) Assignor's other rights, including common law rights, relating to the Trademarks, to the extent such rights exist or may exist in the future, each to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. The Trademarks are conveyed subject to any and all licenses, permissions, consents or other rights that may have been granted by Assignor or its predecessors-in-interest with respect thereto prior to the date hereof.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Trademark Assignment.
- 4. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be considered one and

1

- the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Party.
- 5. This Trademark Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof.
- 6. Neither this Trademark Assignment nor any of the rights, interests or obligations under this Trademark Assignment shall be assigned, in whole or in part, by operation of law or otherwise by either of the Parties without the prior written consent of the other Party. Any purported assignment without such consent shall be void. Subject to the two immediately preceding sentences, this Trademark Assignment will be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has duly executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first written above.

RELX INC.,

Ву

Title: Senior Vice President -Financial Services

PCLAW TIME MATTERS LLC,

Ву

Title: Senior Vice President -

Financial Services

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

Schedule A

Trademarks

REG. OWNER	COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
RELX Inc.	US	TIME MATTERS	1844239	7/12/1994
RELX Inc.	US	BILLING MATTERS	3003252	10/4/2005

A-1

[[3903090]]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007494 FRAME: 0623

RECORDED: 11/15/2021